

IN THE SUPREME COURT

APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS

Panel: Ronayne Krause, P.J., and M.J. Kelley and Yates, JJ.

ROBERT J. ZABRISKIE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MSC No. 164855

COA No. 356570

Trial Ct No. 20-008227-CZ

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF MICHIGAN,
MIRIAM AUKERMAN, ELAINE
LEWIS, and ANTHONY
GREENE,

Defendants-Appellees.

Brief on Appeal — Amicus Curiae
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Foundation for Individual Rights and
Expression

CONOR T. FITZPATRICK (P78981)

Counsel of Record

ABIGAIL E. SMITH

FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL

RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION

510 Walnut Street

Suite 1250

Philadelphia, PA 19106

Tel: (215) 717-3473

conor.fitzpatrick@thefire.org

abby.smith@thefire.org

GABRIEL WALTERS

FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL

RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION

700 Pennsylvania Ave. SE

Suite 340

Washington, DC 20003

Tel: (215) 717-3473

gabe.walters@thefire.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIESiii

STATEMENT OF BASIS OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. The “Actual Malice” Standard Protects Free
 Debate on Public Officials and Matters of Public
 Concern..... 5

 A. American law has long protected the right to
 criticize public officials. 5

 B. *New York Times Co v Sullivan* and its
 progeny created the “actual malice” standard
 to guard against self-censorship. 7

 C. “Actual malice” is a subjective standard, not
 a “reasonableness” test..... 9

 II. This Case Should Properly Be Considered Under
 the *New York Times* Test..... 12

CONCLUSION 15

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

<i>Gertz v Welch, Inc</i> , 418 US 323; 94 S Ct 2997; 41 L Ed 2d 789 (1974).....	8, 9
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc v Connaughton</i> , 491 US 657; 109 S Ct 2678; 105 L Ed 2d 562 (1989)	11, 14
<i>Kennedy v Bremerton Sch Dist</i> , 213 L Ed 2d 755; 142 S Ct 2407 (2022)	2
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch Dist v B L</i> , 210 L Ed 2d 403; 141 S Ct 2038 (2021)	2
<i>Milkovich v Lorain Journal Co</i> , 497 US 1; 110 S Ct 2695; 111 L Ed 2d 1 (1990).....	5
<i>New York Times Co v Sullivan</i> , 376 US 254; 84 S Ct 710; 11 L Ed 2d 686 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v Anonymous Joint Enterprise</i> , 487 Mich 102; 793 NW2d 533 (2010).....	3
<i>St. Amant v Thompson</i> , 390 US 727; 88 S Ct 1323; 20 L Ed 2d 262 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v Associated Press</i> , 52 F Supp 362, 372 (SD NY, 1943).....	6
<i>United States v Associated Press</i> , 326 US 1; 65 S Ct 1416; 89 L Ed 2013 (1945)	6

Whitney v California,
274 US 357; 47 S Ct 641;
71 L Ed 1095 (1927) 6

Other Authorities:

William Shakespeare, *The Merchant of Venice* 12
